2019 ..... 1.1229 1.1183 1.1533 1.0903
2020 ..... 1.2225 1.1468 1.2289 1.0667
2021 ..... 1.1318 1.1787 1.2295 1.1196
2022

January ..... 1.1212 1.1317 1.1464 1.1141

(1) Annual average rate is calculated by averaging the rate on the last business day of each month during the relevant year.
Monthly average rate is calculated by averaging the daily rate during the relevant monthly period.

− 51 −

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Guarantor’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 June
2021 on an actual basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the Notes prior to
deducting the commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering. The
following table should be read in conjunction with the Guarantor’s 2021 Interim Financial Statements and
related notes included in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2021

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)(1)(2)

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)(1)(2)

Current debt
– Short-term borrowings ..... 214,486.12 33,219.67 214,486.12 33,219.67
– Notes payable ..... 33,460.52 5,182.37 33,460.52 5,182.37
– Other payables ..... 178,909.27 27,709.52 178,909.27 27,709.52
– Non-current liabilities due within
one year ..... 185,317.64 28,702.05 185,317.64 28,702.05
– Other current liabilities ..... 77,218.64 11,959.64 77,218.64 11,959.64

Subtotal ..... 689,392.19 106,773.25 689,392.19 106,773.25

Non-current debt
– Long-term borrowings ..... 536,669.01 83,119.45 536,669.01 83,119.45
– Bonds payable ..... 274,510.72 42,516.30 274,510.72 42,516.30
– Long-term payables ..... 130,389.69 20,194.79 130,389.69 20,194.79
– Notes to be issued ..... – – 7,649.78 1,184.80

Subtotal ..... 941,569.42 145,830.54 949,219.20 147,015.34

Total Debt ..... 1,630,961.61 252,603.79 1,638,611.39 253,788.59

Owner’s Equity
– Total owner’s equity attributable to
the parent company ..... 568,472.37 88,045.16 568,472.37 88,045.16
– Minority interest ..... 575,156.57 89,080.41 575,156.57 89,080.41

Subtotal ..... 1,143,628.94 177,125.57 1,143,628.94 177,125.57

Total Capitalisation(3) ..... 2,085,198.36 322,956.11 2,092,848.14 324,140.91

Notes:

(1) Calculated using the noon buying rate for U.S. dollars in New York City for cable transfers in Renminbi on 30 June 2021,
which was U.S.$1.00 to RMB6.4566 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) The exchange rate between EUR and the U.S. dollar on 30 June 2021 was EUR1.00 to U.S.$1.1848 as set forth in the H.10
statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(3) Total capitalisation includes total non-current debt and total equity.

Other than as disclosed above, there has been no material change in the capitalisation and indebtedness
of the Group since 30 June 2021, except for the incurrence of additional debt financing in the ordinary
course of business.

− 52 −

The following table sets forth the Issuer’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December
2020 on an actual basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the Notes prior to
deducting the commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering. The
following table should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s Audited Financial Statements and related
notes included in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)(1)(2)

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)(1)(2)

Non-current debt
– Notes to be issued ..... – – 7,980.08 1,223.00

Total Debt ..... – – 7,980.08 1,223.00

Owner’s Equity
– Paid-in capital ..... 3.00 0.46 3.00 0.46
– Paid-in capital – net value ..... 3.00 0.46 3.00 0.46
– Capital reserve ..... 2,588.88 396.76 2,588.88 396.76
– Other comprehensive income ..... 41.34 6.34 41.34 6.34
– Undistributed profits ..... 4,871.00 746.51 4,871.00 746.51
– Total owner’s equity attributable to the
parent company ..... 7,504.22 1,150.07 7,504.22 1,150.07

Subtotal ..... 7,504.22 1,150.07 7,504.22 1,150.07

Total Capitalisation(3) ..... 7,504.22 1,150.07 15,484.30 2,373.07

Notes:

(1) Calculated using the noon buying rate for U.S. dollars in New York City for cable transfers in Renminbi on 31 December 2020,
which was U.S.$1.00 to RMB6.5250 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) The exchange rate between EUR and the U.S. dollar on 31 December 2020 was EUR1.00 to U.S.$1.2230 as set forth in the
H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(3) Total capitalisation includes total non-current debt and total equity.

The Issuer incurred EUR1.00 billion of short-term loan in March 2021, which has not been reflected in